Historic Architectural Review Commission
Staff Report for Item 11

To: Chairman Haven Burkee and Historic Architectural Review
Commission Members

From: Enid Torregrosa-Silva, MSHP
Historic Preservation Planner

Meeting Date: February 27, 2024
Applicant: Serge Mashtakov, Engineer
Application Number: H2024-0009

Address: 1108 Fleming Street

Description of Work:

New accessory structure.

Site Facts:

The site under review comprises of a single-family house and an accessory structure, pergolas, and
a pool located behind the principal structure. The property faces Fleming Street at the front yard
and Curry Lane at the rear yard. The one and a half-story principal building is a contributing
resource to the historic district. The frame vernacular house was built circa 1906. The house has
been altered on its rear with attached additions. According to the 1962 Sanborn map a carport was
built on the rear yard set on an angle and accessible through Curry Lane. The current accessory
structure is located parallel to the right-of-way, is smaller in footprint and the building form is
different. while comparing to the structure depicted in the 1962 Sanborn map. The accessory
structure is visible from Curry Lane where to the west side of the property there is another
accessory structure.



1962 Sanborn map over current survey.
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1968 Aerial Photograph.

The current accessory structure sits in the southeast corner of the lot. It has a front gable, corrugated
metal panels for siding, and a 5 v-crimp metal roofing system. The current flood zone for this
parcel is AE-7.
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Monroe County Library.
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View of accessory structure’s north elevation.

View of accessory structure from Curry Lane.
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Guidelines Cited on Review:

e New construction (pages 38a-38q), specifically guidelines 1, 2, 3, 5, 6, 11, 12, 13, 14, 18,
22,23, and 24.
e Outbuildings (page 40), specifically first paragraph and guidelines 1, 3, and 9.

Staff Analysis:

The Certificate of Appropriateness under review proposes a new accessory structure to be located
at the rear portion of the existing lot and behind the historic house. The structure will be visible
from Curry Lane. This structure will be replacing an existing one-story building. The new design
proposes a one-story frame structure that will meet current setbacks. The structure will be built
over concrete footers, will have a front gable roof and its maximum height from grade to ridge will
be approximately 14°-2”.

Existing and proposed site plans.
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The new structure will be rectangular in footprint. The proposed exterior materials are horizontal
hardie board for siding, and aluminum windows and doors. The proposed front gable roof will be
finished with 5 v-crimp metal panels. Existing pool equipment and condenser units will be
relocated to the west side of the new accessory structure and behind a four feet tall picket fence.
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Consistency with Cited Guidelines:

It is staff’s opinion that the proposed design meets cited guidelines for new construction and
accessory structures. The scale and mass of the newly proposed building is harmonious with the
existing house and like other accessory structures found within the area.
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1948 Sanborn Map



1962 Sanborn Map



PROJECT PHOTOS




1108 Fleming Street circa 1965. Monroe County Library.
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Boundary Survey Map of part of Lot 3. Square 44,
Island of Key West
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NOTES:
1. The legal description shown hereon was furnished by the client or their agent.
2. Underground foundations and utilities were not located.
4. All angles are 90° (Measured & Record) unless otherwise noted.
4. Street address: 1108 Fleming Street, Key West, FIL.
5. This survey is not valid without the signature and the original raised seal of a
Florida licensed surveyor and mapper.
6. Lands shown hereon were not abstracted for rights—of—way, easements, ownership,
or other instruments of record.
7. North Arrow is assumed and based on the legal description.
8 Al concrete, bricking, and decking is not shown.
8. Date of field work: July 23, 2023
10. Ownership of fences is undeterminable, unless otherwise nofed.
11. Adjoiners are not furnished.

BOUNDARY SURVEY OF: Part of Lot 3, Square 44, according to William A. Whitehead's Map of the Island of Key West, as
delineated in February, A.D. 1829, but now better known and described as part of the Subdivisions § and 6 according to a
diagram of Lots 2 and 3 in Square 44, drawn by Charles Howe, Sr.. and reeorded in Book G Page 485 of the Public Records of
Monroe County, Florida. COMMENCING at a point on Fleming Street 95 feet from the corner of Francis and Fleming Streets;
running thence along Fleming Street in a Northeasterly direction 26 feet; thence at right angles in a Southeasterly direction
105 reet; thence at right angles and running in a Southwesterly direction 25 feet; thence at right angles in a Northwesterly
direction 106 feet back to the Point of Beginning.

BOUNDARY SURVEY FOR: McCarthy Key West, LLC:
Spottswood, Spottswood, Spottswood & Sterling; Chicago Title Insurance Company;

I HERERY CERTIFY that this survey was made under my responsible charge and meets the Standard of Practice as set.forth by
the Florida Board of Professional Surveyors & Mappers in Chapter 5J/—17, Florida Administrative Code, pursuant to Section
472.027, Florida Statutes.

J.LYNNE?AINN, INC, J. LYNN O’FLYNN, Inc.

5 A THIS SURVEY
T Lynni‘gO'FI

F s Nor Professional Surveyor & Mapper
n, PSM ASSIGNABLE PSM #8208
Floridaf Feg.{ #6298

3430 Duck Ave., Key West, FL 33040
August 2023 (305) 296—7422 FAX (305) 296-2244
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NOTICING




The Historic Architectural Review Commission will hold a public meeting at 5:00 p.m., February 27, 2024, at
City Hall. 1300 White Street, Key West, Florida. The purpose of the hearing will be to consider a request for:

NEW ACCESSORY STRUCTURE. DEMOLITION OF
ACCESSORY STRUCTURES AT REAR OF PROPERTY.

#1108 FLEMING STREET

Applicant — Serge Mashtakov Application #H2024-0009

If you wish to see the application or have any questions, you may visit the Planning Department during regular
office hours at 1300 White Street, call 305-809-3973 or visit our website at www.citvofkevwest-fl.gov.
THIS NOTICE CAN NOT BE REMOVED FROM THE SITE UNTIL HARC FINAL DETERMINATION

ADA ASSISTANCE: It is the policy of the City of Key West to comply with all requirements of the Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA). Please
call the TTY number at 800-955-8771 or 800-955-8770 (Voice) or the ADA Coordinator at 305-809-3811 at least five business days in advance
for sign language interpreters, assistive listening devices, or materials in accessible format.


http://www.cityofkeywest-fl.gov/

PROPERTY APPRAISER INFORMATION




1/19/24, 11:33 AM

Monroe County, FL

Disclaimer

The Monroe County Property Appraiser's office maintains data on property within the County solely for the purpose of
fulfilling its responsibility to secure a just valuation for ad valorem tax purposes of all property within the County. The
Monroe County Property Appraiser's office cannot guarantee its accuracy for any other purpose. Likewise, data
provided regarding one tax year may not be applicable in prior or subsequent years. By requesting such data, you

hereby understand and agree that the data is intended for ad valorem tax purposes only and should not be relied on for
any other purpose.

gPublic.net - Monroe County, FL - Report: 00007040-000000

By continuing into this site you assert that you have read and agree to the above statement.

KW PT LOT 3SQR 44 G31-79/80 OR396-425/27 OR925-2427/29 OR929-1389/94

OR930-547 OR956-452 OR1466-2055 OR1537-819 OR1549-1598 OR1618-235/36

OR1631-2096/97 OR1876-1182/83 OR2013-532/33 OR2444-910/12 OR2686-

Summary
Parcel ID 00007040-000000
Account# 1007293
Property ID 1007293
Millage Group 10KW
Location 1108 FLEMING St, KEY WEST
Address
Legal
Description
45/47 OR3078-2354 OR3239-0076
(Note: Not to be used on legal documents.)
Neighborhood 6108
Property Class  SINGLE FAMILY RESID (0100)
Subdivision
Sec/Twp/Rng 06/68/25
Affordable No
Housing
Owner
MCCARTHY KEY WEST LLC
1108 Fleming St
Key West FL 33040
Valuation

+ Market Improvement Value

+ Market Misc Value
+ Market Land Value
= Just Market Value
= Total Assessed Value
- School Exempt Value
= School Taxable Value

Year Land Value
2022 $716,494
2021 $529,935
2020 $525,879
2019 $554,269
2018 $492,765

Historical Assessments

Building Value
$464,472
$442,674
$560,782
$568,464
$583,828

Yard Item Value
$16,523
$17,083
$17,641
$18,200
$18,759

2023 Certified Values

2022 Certified Values

Just (Market) Value

$610,449 $464,472
$15,966 $16,523
$945,637 $716,494
$1,572,052 $1,197,489
$1,317,238 $1,197,489
$0 $0
$1,572,052 $1,197,489

Assessed Value

Exempt Value

$1,197,489 $1,197,489 $0

$989,692 $989,692 $0
$1,104,302 $1,104,302 $0
$1,140,933 $1,140,933 $0
$1,095,352 $1,095,352 $0

2021 Certified Values

$442,674
$17,083
$529,935
$989,692
$989,692
$0
$989,692

Taxable Value
$1,197,489
$989,692
$1,104,302
$1,140,933
$1,095,352

2020 Certified Values
$560,782

$17,641

$525,879
$1,104,302
$1,104,302

$0

$1,104,302

Maximum Portability
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0

The Maximum Portability is an estimate only and should not be relied upon as the actual portability amount. Contact our office to verify the actual portability amount.

Land
Land Use

RES SUPERIOR DRY (01SD)

Buildings

Building ID
Style

Building Type
Building Name
Gross Sq Ft
Finished Sq Ft
Stories
Condition
Perimeter

470
2 STORY ELEV FOUNDATION
S.FR.-R1/R1

2297
1688

2 Floor
AVERAGE
226

Number of Units
2,625.00

Unit Type Frontage
Square Foot 25

Exterior Walls ABOVE AVERAGE WOOD

Year Built 1933

EffectiveYearBuilt 2013

Foundation WD CONC PADS

Roof Type IRR/CUSTOM

Roof Coverage METAL

Flooring Type SFT/HD WD

Heating Type
Bedrooms

3

FCD/AIR DUCTED

Depth
105

https://gpublic.schneidercorp.com/Application.aspx?ApplD=605&LayerID=9946&PageTypelD=4&PagelD=7635&Q=397682616&KeyValue=00007040...
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https://qpublic.schneidercorp.com/Application.aspx?AppID=605&LayerID=9946&PageTypeID=4&PageID=7635&Q=2074984272&KeyValue=00007040-000000
https://qpublic.schneidercorp.com/Application.aspx?AppID=605&LayerID=9946&PageTypeID=4&PageID=7635&Q=2074984272&KeyValue=00007040-000000
https://qpublic.schneidercorp.com/Application.aspx?AppID=605&LayerID=9946&PageTypeID=4&PageID=7635&Q=159384908&KeyValue=00007040-000000
https://qpublic.schneidercorp.com/Application.aspx?AppID=605&LayerID=9946&PageTypeID=4&PageID=7635&Q=1416853019&KeyValue=00007040-000000
https://qpublic.schneidercorp.com/Application.aspx?AppID=605&LayerID=9946&PageTypeID=4&PageID=7635&Q=271781583&KeyValue=00007040-000000
https://qpublic.schneidercorp.com/Application.aspx?AppID=605&LayerID=9946&PageTypeID=4&PageID=7635&Q=690937620&KeyValue=00007040-000000
https://qpublic.schneidercorp.com/Application.aspx?AppID=605&LayerID=9946&PageTypeID=4&PageID=7635&Q=922821903&KeyValue=00007040-000000
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Functional Obs

Economic Obs

Depreciation %

gPublic.net - Monroe County, FL - Report: 00007040-000000

Interior Walls ~ WALL BD/WD WAL
Code Description Sketch Area Finished Area
OPX EXC OPEN PORCH 90 0
DUF FINDET UTILIT 8 0
FLA FLOORLIV AREA 1,688 1,688
PTO PATIO 511 0
TOTAL 2,297 1,688
Yard Items
Description Year Built Roll Year
RES POOL 2000 2001
BRICK PATIO 1999 2000
FENCES 2000 2001
FENCES 1999 2000
BRICK PATIO 1999 2000
FENCES 2010 2011
Sales
Sale Date Sale Price Instrument
8/17/2023 $2,254,000 Warranty Deed
3/1/2021 $1,250,000 Warranty Deed
5/21/2014 $1,140,000 Warranty Deed
11/30/2009 $1,100,000 Warranty Deed
5/25/2004 $995,000 Warranty Deed
3/26/2003 $675,000 Warranty Deed
2/15/2000 $395,000 Warranty Deed
11/30/1998 $210,300 Warranty Deed
Permits
Number % Date Issued & Date Completed &
23-2753 10/3/2023
23-2799 10/2/2023
22-1408 2/6/2023
14-5737 12/23/2014 3/10/2016
10-0808 3/18/2010 10/25/2010
05-2180 6/7/2005 12/31/2005
04-1863 5/16/2005 12/31/2005
05-1067 4/6/2005 12/31/2005
0002597 8/30/2000 11/6/2000
0002057 8/25/2000 11/6/2000
0002508 8/24/2000 11/6/2000
0000417 3/6/2000 7/19/2000
9803850 12/18/1999 8/13/1999
9900353 2/4/1999 8/13/1999
9900173 1/15/1999 8/13/1999
9900207 1/15/1999 8/13/1999
9801704 12/30/1998 8/13/1999
9803941 12/28/1998 8/13/1999
9803953 12/15/1998 8/13/1999

View Tax Info

View Taxes for this Parcel

Sketches (click to enlarge)

https://gpublic.schneidercorp.com/Application.aspx?ApplD=605&LayerID=9946&PageTypelD=4&PagelD=7635&Q=397682616&KeyValue=00007040...

Full Bathrooms

Half Bathrooms

Grade

Number of Fire PI
Perimeter

46
12
294
186
538

Size
24x8
0x0
4x35
6x74
8x12
4x20

Instrument Number
2429010
2306480

Quantity

B R R R e R

Amount *
$0
$6,850
$13,000
$2,400
$1,500
$3,511
$2,400
$22,000
$850
$8,450
$17,500
$3,500
$5,000
$8,000
$8,000
$5,450
$50,000
$750
$250

Units
192 SF
81SF
140 SF
444 SF
96 SF
80SF

Deed Book

3239

3078

2686

2444

2013

1876

1618

1549

Grade

N NN NN O,

Deed Page
0076
2354

45

910

0532
1182
0235

1598

Permit Type &

Residential
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https://monroe.county-taxes.com/public/search/property_tax?search_query=1007293
https://qpublic.schneidercorp.com/Application.aspx?AppID=605&LayerID=9946&PageTypeID=4&PageID=7635&Q=922821903&KeyValue=00007040-000000
https://qpublic.schneidercorp.com/Application.aspx?AppID=605&LayerID=9946&PageTypeID=4&PageID=7635&Q=571450012&KeyValue=00007040-000000
https://qpublic.schneidercorp.com/Application.aspx?AppID=605&LayerID=9946&PageTypeID=4&PageID=7635&Q=1341977940&KeyValue=00007040-000000
https://qpublic.schneidercorp.com/Application.aspx?AppID=605&LayerID=9946&PageTypeID=4&PageID=7635&Q=384178258&KeyValue=00007040-000000
https://qpublic.schneidercorp.com/Application.aspx?AppID=605&LayerID=9946&PageTypeID=4&PageID=7635&Q=32806367&KeyValue=00007040-000000
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Photos
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